

Quotas to growers be terminated on 31 August 1986.

The requirement that tobacco leaf grown for sale may only be grown under licence be removed at the end of the transition period on 31 August 1986.

The district average price for quota tobacco leaf continue to be fixed by the Department of Trade and Industry up to and including the 1982-83 crop and cease on 31 August 1983.

The Reserve Bank facility be phased-out over the transition period as follows:

	Percentage of Crop to be Financed
1981-82 .....	100
1982-83 .....	90
1983-84 .....	75
1984-85 .....	50
1985-86 .....	25 last crop of transition period
1986-87 .....	0

Price control on cigarettes and tobacco be removed on 1 July 1981.

Import restriction on cigarettes and manufactured tobacco be liberalised to a free situation over the period 1 July 1983 to 30 June 1985.

Duties on tobacco leaf and cigarettes and manufactured tobacco be reviewed by the Industries Development Commission before 1 April 1981.

The Minister of Trade and Industry be invited to request the Tobacco Board in consultation with manufacturers and growers, to prepare an agreement in principle regarding arrangements to be adopted during the transition period.

An adjustment assistance grant to growers of \$7,000 per qualifying licensed hectare given up.

Tobacco leaf and manufactured tobacco products will be placed on the CER deferred list until the Industries Development Commission has reviewed the duties on these goods, and that thereafter a final decision will be made as to the appropriate CER listing.

#### *Exemption of Certain Motor Vehicles From the Requirements Relating to Seat Belts*

PURSUANT to subclause (1) of regulation 90 of the Traffic Regulations 1976\*, the Secretary for Transport hereby exempts any Land Rover from the requirements to fit seat belts to any folding side-facing rear seats, as specified in paragraph (c) of subclause (1A) of regulation 78 (as inserted by regulation 3 (1) of the Traffic Regulations 1976, Amendment No. 2) of the said regulations.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1981.

R. N. ABRAM,

pursuant to delegation from Secretary for Transport.

\*S.R. 1967/227

- Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1978/72
- Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1978/301
- Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1979/128
- Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1980/31
- Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1980/151

(M.O.T. 14/1/9/2)

#### *Conscience Money Received*

THE Secretary to the Treasury hereby gives notice of the receipt during the 9 months ended 31 December 1980 from unknown persons of the following amounts:

- \$50; \$20; \$9; \$30; \$6; \$10.60; to the Customs Department.
- \$30; \$22; \$50; \$40; \$70; \$63; \$40; \$25; to the Inland Revenue Department.
- \$20; \$15; to the Ministry of Works and Development.
- \$69.40; to the Ministry of Defence.
- \$1; to the Social Welfare Department.
- \$200; \$40; \$24; to the Treasury Department.
- \$150; to the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.

J. F. HOY, for Secretary to the Treasury.

#### *Bona Vacantia Disclaimed*

IN the matter of section 338 of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of the STAFFORD GOLD DREDGING CO. LTD. a dissolved company:

NOTICE is hereby given as follows:

1. That on the 10th day of November 1980 it came to the notice of the Secretary to the Treasury that the property of The Stafford Gold Dredging Co. Ltd. as registered proprietor of an estate in fee simple in all those parcels of land more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, had vested in the Crown as *bona vacantia* pursuant to section 337 of the Companies Act 1955.

2. That on the aforesaid date application was received by the Secretary to the Treasury for the Crown's title to the said property to be disclaimed.

3. That no such application as aforesaid was received by the Secretary to the Treasury before the date aforesaid.

4. That the Crown's title to the said property is hereby disclaimed.

#### SCHEDULE

(1) 0.6576 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 2047, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 2d, folio 1290 (Westland Registry).

(2) 4.6741 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 1701, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 2n, folio 1364 (Westland Registry).

(3) 2.2612 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 1409, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 3A, folio 386 (Westland Registry).

(4) 1.9779 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 1370, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 3A, folio 398 (Westland Registry).

(5) 0.9991 hectares, more or less, being Rural Section 1371, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 3A, folio 522 (Westland Registry).

(6) 2.1245 hectares, more or less, being part Rural Section 1106, Block XIV, Waimea Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of February 1981.

P. S. BRIDSON,

Treasury Solicitor pursuant to an instrument of delegation given under section 9 of the Public Revenues Act 1953, and continued in effect by virtue of section 20A of the Acts Interpretation Act 1924 and section 11 of the Public Finance Act 1977.

#### *Consent to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities*

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities, mentioned in the Schedule hereto, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

#### SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to \$
Cromwell Borough Council:	
Cromwell Squash Courts Loan 1980 .....	82,000
Amenities Additional Loan 1980 .....	30,000
Hawera District Council:	
Stormwater Drainage and Water Reticulation Redemption Loan 1981 .....	8,500
Hokianga County Council:	
Rural Housing Loan 1980 .....	50,000
Invercargill City Council:	
Water Supply Loan 1980 .....	1,024,000
Pensioner Flats Ness Street Loan 1980 .....	20,000
Upper Hutt City Council:	
Pensioner Housing No. 3 Additional Loan 1980 .....	5,570

Signed at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1981.

J. R. BATTERSBY,  
Assistant Secretary to the Treasury.

#### *Consent to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities*

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the undersigned Assistant Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities, mentioned in the Schedule hereto, of